
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  29 March 2022 Contact:  Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486 

Email:  stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am at Council Chamber - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Officer for Children's Services and Head of Social 
Care on the Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter, attached.  
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
2.  

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 

 

   

9 March 2022 

Melissa Caslake 
Chief Officer for Children’s Services 
Devon County Council 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter  
EX2 4QD 

  
Dear Melissa 

Monitoring visit to Devon children’s services 

This letter summarises the findings of the monitoring visit to Devon children’s 
services on 2 and 3 February 2022. Her Majesty’s inspectors for this visit were Steve 
Lowe and Tracey Ledder. This was the second monitoring visit since the local 
authority was judged inadequate in January 2020. It follows a monitoring visit in 
September 2020, and a subsequent focused visit to Devon in May 2021 to assess the 
quality of social work practice during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

Areas covered by the visit 

Inspectors reviewed the progress made in the following areas of concern identified at 
the last inspection: 

◼ Making sure that decisions taken by the multi-agency safeguarding hub (MASH) 
are acted on. 

◼ Professional curiosity and the quality of assessments. 

◼ The quality of recorded management oversight and critical challenge. 

This visit was carried out in line with the inspection of local authority children’s 
services (ILACS) framework.  

Headline findings  

A surge in referrals about children who may be in need or at risk of harm during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, acute staff shortages and high caseloads in the initial response 
teams (IRT) are all contributing to many children and families not yet receiving the 
help they need at the time they need it most. 

In particular, many children for whom there are concerns of significant harm are not 
seen quickly enough. Some families are unnecessarily subjected to repeated child 

Ofsted  
Piccadilly Gate  
Store Street 
Manchester 
M1 2WD 

 

T 0300 123 1231 
Textphone 0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


 

 

 

2 

 

protection investigations; managers’ recommendations are not always followed, and 
their application of thresholds for different levels of intervention is inconsistent. 
Professional curiosity is hampered by a lack of time to reflect on the best way 
forward for families. Consequently, many children remain in unsafe and neglectful 
circumstances for too long. 

However, in the last four months, a permanent senior leadership team with a clear 
understanding of what needs to improve has begun to address the serious 
weaknesses in Devon. During this time, the introduction of a new practice model, 
supported by external partners, has become increasingly understood by social 
workers and they are enthusiastic about the future. Elected members and corporate 
leaders now prioritise children and families and acknowledge the need to make 
changes more quickly. 

Findings and evaluation of progress 

The oversight of contacts and referrals about children coming into the MASH is 

mostly timely in terms of making decisions more quickly and largely directs referrals 
to the right service in line with the needs of the child and their family. An 
unprecedented increase in referrals over the summer of 2021 has begun to plateau.  

Management oversight in the MASH is now well established at several points in the 
process for assessing and making decisions about contacts and referrals. This is 
helping social workers to prioritise their work more effectively. Managers and social 
workers are using the RAG (red-amber-green) rating system more confidently. Those 
children for whom there is the greatest risk of significant harm are clearly identified 
and their cases passed on to the IRTs for strategy discussions and any consequent 
child protection investigations. 

In response to the last inspection, daily meetings now take place between the police 
and the local authority to discuss and consider situations of risk, including domestic 
abuse. This allows intelligence and known information to be shared and discussed in 
a planned and focused way and has slightly reduced delay in the response to 
families. In addition, the police and local authority are developing a better 
understanding of each other’s roles and responsibilities. However, some unilateral 
decision-making remains, and on occasion children are seen solely by police officers 
when social workers should also be present. 

There is still work to do in terms of how these meetings and channels of 
communication are used effectively. In particular, the application of thresholds within 
the MASH, IRT and early help and the quality of analysis remain inconsistent. During 
the focused visit in May 2021, concerns were raised about managers changing 
decisions without consultation. While professional challenge is increasing and routine 
discussion of thresholds has begun, this practice continues, resulting in uncertainty 
and stress for families. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

3 

 

Revised processes are supporting clearer decision-making in the MASH. However, 
social workers and their managers are often too focused on the limited question of 
whether these processes have been complied with. They do not consistently use 
their professional judgement to go beyond this and ensure that decisions about 
visiting children match the individual needs of each child. Consequently, vulnerable 
children are too often left waiting for a visit by a social worker for longer than they 
should be. The use of several different recording systems further exacerbates the 
situation. 

Communication between the MASH and the IRT social workers remains under-
developed, and prioritising who is going to visit children and by when sometimes 
suffers as a result. 

Strategy discussions are not always timely and the actions they generate for 
subsequent investigations are often unrealistic. Many child protection investigations 
are completed too quickly, with only a minimum number of visits to the family, 
children not being seen on their own and without a full assessment of risk. The 
completion of multiple investigations without any signs of improvement in children’s 
circumstances is still common. This is symptomatic of a service under pressure that 
does not have the confidence to ‘hold’ risk at a level that has the best chance of 
sustained success. Senior leaders have recognised this and link it to high social work 
caseloads, the need to invest in early help and the absence of a clear practice model, 
and have strategies in place to address these key factors.  

Senior leaders have an ambition and a plan for the MASH, early help and the IRTs to 
become a single ‘front door’ working together with a focus on ‘what is best for the 
child today’. For some children at immediate risk of harm this ambition is yet to be 
realised. 

The high caseloads of social workers in the IRTs make it very difficult for them to 
pause and reflect on the best way forward for individual children while juggling 
priorities daily, with many workers reporting that they work additional hours to keep 
up with demand. Workforce stability was a major problem at the point of the last 
focused visit, but while recruiting and retaining social workers is a priority that senior 
leaders fully understand and have a strategy to address, the situation is yet to 
improve. 

Social workers in the IRTs include children’s views and the view of parents in their 
assessments but their wider recording of visits and other work with children is largely 
descriptive and lacking in evaluation. Analysis of risks, strengths and next steps is 
often brief. Despite this, some social workers undertake direct work with children 
through play and try to effect change during the assessment, but this is uncommon. 

The recent introduction of additional early help staff in the MASH has begun to shape 
and to improve decisions about what specific resources are available to families. 
Similarly, the intensive family intervention team and Bridges (the team supporting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

4 

 

families to stay together rather than children coming into care) are making a positive 
difference to families. These teams have small and controlled caseloads with 
extensive clinical and specialist support, and visit families regularly and with a clear 
purpose. When children go missing, the Reach team completes the majority of return 
home conversations. Not all conversations are completed within the expected 
timescales, due to a build-up of work over weekends. Increasingly, children are 
offered support from those who know them best, as well as these specialist 
practitioners. 

The majority of early help is still requested and delivered through the four localities. 
Practitioners speak with great excitement about the future and give several examples 
of harnessing local resources creatively to help families in a way that makes sense to 
them. 

Managers’ decisions are inconsistent in terms of clarity and quality. Some offer clear 
direction and others summarise the current situation rather than giving clear next 
steps to social workers. Not all decisions made by managers are followed, and 
decisions as to why are not yet clearly recorded. 

Practitioners receive supervision more regularly than at the time of Ofsted’s last visit 
and managers are accessible for support and guidance between supervisions. 
Supervision discussions also routinely include professional development. Case 
reflection and revisiting plans when social workers are feeling stuck as to how to 
achieve progress for children are seen in small pockets, such as the specialist teams, 
but are not routinely present in the management of social workers completing core 
statutory work. 

Staff report that the new senior leadership team is very visible and they have more 
confidence that things will change and get better. Although the impact of the new 
leadership team was limited at the time of this visit, improved communication, the 
dissemination of the new practice model and more accessible leaders are 
encouraging building blocks. Social workers, including those who are under intense 
pressure, are beginning to feel listened to and included in the direction of travel. 
Senior managers have increased the level of auditing and sampling of work, leading 
by example and carrying out some of this work themselves to get a real 
understanding of the quality and impact of practice. As a result, they have an 
accurate picture of what needs to improve and the findings of this visit largely mirror 
their own self-assessment. 

Importantly, elected members and corporate leaders are embracing the need to 
change after a long period of poor outcomes for families in Devon and are 
progressively prioritising children in the council’s plans. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

5 

 

 

I am copying this letter to the Department for Education.  

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Steve Lowe 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5




	Agenda
	5 Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6/04/22 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 April 2022 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), S Aves, J Brazil, P Bullivant, J Hawkins, 
F Letch, L Samuel, P Sanders (Vice-Chair) and M Squires 

 
Councillors J Bradford,  J Wilton - Love and C Channon (all remotely) 
  
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor L Hellyer and C Mabin  

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors A Leadbetter and J Bailey (remotely) 
 

* 39   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 40   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 41   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 42   Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter 
 
(Councillors A Leadbetter and J Bailey attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25 and spoke to this item) 
 
The special meeting had been called by the Chair (in accordance with 
Standing Order 22) to allow timely scrutiny of the Ofsted Monitoring Visit   
Letter (dated 9 March 2022, attached to the agenda) and its findings in 
advance of the next ordinary meeting on 14 June 2022.   
 
The Letter summarised the findings of the monitoring visit to Devon Children’s 
Services on 2 and 3 February 2022. This had been the second monitoring 
visit since the local authority had been judged inadequate in January 2020. It 
followed a monitoring visit in September 2020, and a subsequent focused visit 
to Devon in May 2021 to assess the quality of social work practice during the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6/04/22 

 

 

 
Areas covered by the visit Inspectors were a review of the progress made in 
the following areas of concern identified at the last inspection:  
 

 Making sure that decisions taken by the multi-agency safeguarding hub 
(MASH) are acted on. 

 

 Professional curiosity and the quality of assessments.  
 

 The quality of recorded management oversight and critical challenge.  
 
The Letter detailed the headline findings and evaluation of progress and the 
positive progress to date and areas which required further development and 
improvement.  
 
Members asked a series of detailed questions relating to the findings, 
progress to date and future actions and review.  
 
The Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Officer - Head of Children’s Social Care; 
and Deputy Chief Officer - Head of Children’s Health and Wellbeing; and the 
Cabinet Member (Children’s Services and Schools) responded to the series of 
questions from Members which related to: ‘front door’ key Indicators and key 
performance indicators (including timeliness, prioritisation and risk 
management), current plans and objectives and the progress already made, 
past performance and the new leadership team and arrangements and 
partnership working (with Schools, children’s centres and police for example); 
recruitment and retention and support for social workers, control of their case-
loads and professional development and the role of support staff (Early Help), 
forthcoming planned discussions and self-evaluation processes with Ofsted in 
May 2022 and further annual inspections on other service areas in June 2022. 
The Members commended the role of the Chief Executive as the new Chair of 
the Improvement Board.  
 
In conclusion, Members commended the longer term objective (by circa 2024) 
to establish the Service as ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ in alignment with the County 
Council’s strategic objective for the best outcomes for children and families in 
Devon.     
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Hannaford; and SECONDED by Councillor P 
Sanders and  
 
RESOLVED   
 
(a) that the Cabinet Member and Senior Leaders be thanked for their 
involvement in this special meeting; 
 
(b) that the Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter of the 9th March 2022 be welcomed 
and the comments made by Ofsted on the improvements made and the new 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6/04/22 

 

 

Senior Leaders in place to address areas where further improvement is 
required, be recognised; 
 
(c) that the commitment to the service expressed by the Cabinet Member and 
Chief Executive in order to get to a ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ Service be 
supported so that families, children and young people across Devon can be 
assured and feel confident in Children’s Services; and . 
 
(d) that the resulting immediate actions be approved 
 

(i) the latest Improvement Plan and Roadmap be shared with 
Members; 
  
(ii)  the Chief Officer/Cabinet Member report back to the Committee on 
the Annual Conversation with Ofsted; and 
  
(iii) the Self-Evaluation Framework be shared with Members when 
appropriate.   

 
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm 

 


